

No. _____ 06 - 85 JUL 18 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,
JOE ARPAIO, THE DULY ELECTED
SHERIFF OF MARICOPA COUNTY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
DENNIS I. WILENCHIK, ESQ.
WILENCHIK & BARTNESS, P.C.
2810 North Third Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 606-2810
Counsel of Record

MICHELE M. IAFRATE, ESQ.
IAFRATE & ASSOCIATES
649 North Second Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 234-9775

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented for Review.....	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions	1
Statement of Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	3
I. Introduction	3
II. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Denying Petitioners' Writ of Mandamus Where the District Court has not "Promptly" Ruled upon Petitioners' Motion to Terminate.....	4
III. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Ignoring the Clear Intent of Congress in Denying Petitioners' Writ of Mandamus	7
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix	
April 19, 2006 Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 06-70678.....	App. 1
January 25, 2001 Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 98-16995.....	App. 2
Amended Judgment, filed January 10, 1995.....	App. 4
May 19, 2006 Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 06-70678.....	App. 35
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	App. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Berwanger v. Cottey</i> , 178 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Bieregu v. Ashcroft</i> , 259 F.Supp.2d 342 (D.N.J. 2003)	7
<i>Blissett v. Casey</i> , 969 F.Supp. 118 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	7
<i>Chase v. Peay</i> , 286 F.Supp.2d 523 (D.Md. 2003).....	7
<i>Gilmore v. California</i> , 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000) ...	3, 4, 6
<i>In re Scott</i> , 163 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	8
<i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Al-Marri</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	3
STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	
18 U.S.C. § 3626	2
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1)	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(3)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(1).....	3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(2).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	9
Prison Litigation Reform Act, Pub.L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-66.....	<i>passim</i>
142 CONG. REC. S3704 (daily ed. April 19, 1996) (statement of Sen. Abraham).....	8
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 105-405 (1997).....	4
